



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13130/2024, CM APPL. 54839/2024**

MAYA DEVI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Sujatha N. Shirodkar, Advocate.**

versus

DIVISIONAL COMMISSIONER & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC-GNCTD
with Ms. Sheenu Priya, Mr. Atik Gill,
Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla and
Mr. Sudhir, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

19.09.2024

%

1. The petitioner is a widow and senior citizen aged about 72 years. She has filed the present petition assailing the order dated 17th June, 2024, whereby the Divisional Commissioner/ Respondent No. 1 has set aside the order of the District Magistrate dated 5th April, 2024, *vide* which the Petitioner's saught-in-law and son/ Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 had been directed to vacate House No. 67/14, T Huts Chunna Bhatti, Amba Bagh JJ colony, Maika Ganj Delhi.
2. The SHO of the concerned area is directed to ensure that no ill-treatment is meted out to her at the behest of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.
3. Issue notice. Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, Counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 1.
4. Let reply be filed within four weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, be



filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, upon filing of process fee, by all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 12th November, 2024.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2024

nk